ARTICLE IN PRESS
JID: MICPRO [m5G;February 16, 2016;13:4]
Microprocessors and Microsystems xxx (2016) xxx–xxx
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Microprocessors and Microsystems
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/micpro
Exploiting antenna directivity in wireless NoC architectures
Andrea Mineo a,∗, Maurizio Palesi b, Giuseppe Ascia a, Vincenzo Catania aQ1

8 A. Mineo et al. / Microprocessors and Microsystems xxx (2016) xxx–xxx
ARTICLE IN PRESS
JID: MICPRO [m5G;February 16, 2016;13:4]
References475
[1] ITRS 2011 edition - system drivers, 2011, (International Technology Roadmap476
for Semiconductors).477
[2] S.R. Vangal, J. Howard, G. Ruhl, S. Dighe, H. Wilson, J. Tschanz, D. Finan,478
A. Singh, T. Jacob, S. Jain, V. Erraguntla, C. Roberts, Y. Hoskote, N. Borkar,479
S. Borkar, An 80-tile sub-100-W TeraFLOPS processor in 65-nm CMOS, IEEE480
J. Solid State Circuits 43 (1) (2008) 29–41.481
[3] G. Chen, M.A. Anders, H. Kaul, S.K. Satpathy, S.K. Mathew, S.K. Hsu, A. Agarwal,482
R.K. Krishnamurthy, S. Borkar, V. De, 16.1 A 340mV-to-0.9V 20.2Tb/s Source-483
synchronous Hybrid packet/circuit-switched 16x16 Network-on-Chip in 22nm484
Tri-Gate CMOS, in: Solid-State Circuits Conference Digest of Technical Papers485
(ISSCC), 2014 IEEE International, 2014, pp. 276–277, doi:10.1109/ISSCC.2014.486
6757432.487
[4] L. Benini, G.D. Micheli, Networks on chips: a new SoC paradigm, IEEE Comput.488
35 (1) (2002) 70–78.489
[5] L.P. Carloni, P. Pande, Y. Xie, Networks-on-chip in emerging interconnect490
paradigms: Advantages and challenges, in: Networks-on-Chip, 2009. NoCS491
2009. 3rd ACM/IEEE International Symposium on, 2009, pp. 93–102.492
[6] S. Deb, A. Ganguly, P. Pande, B. Belzer, D. Heo, Wireless noc as interconnec-493
tion backbone for multicore chips: Promises and challenges, Emerg. Sel. Top.494
Circuits Syst., IEEE J. 2 (2) (2012) 228–239, doi:10.1109/JETCAS.2012.2193835.495
[7] X. Yu, S. Sah, S. Deb, P. Pande, B. Belzer, D. Heo, A wideband body-enabled496
millimeter-wave transceiver for wireless network-on-chip, in: Circuits and Sys-497
tems (MWSCAS), 2011 IEEE 54th International Midwest Symposium on, 2011,498
pp. 1–4, doi:10.1109/MWSCAS.2011.6026282.499

547
548
549
[23]550
[24]551
552
553
554
[25] S.-B. Lee, S.-W. Tam, I. Pefkianakis, S. Lu, M.F. Chang, C. Guo, G. Reinman, 555
C. Peng, M. Naik, L. Zhang, J. Cong, A scalable micro wireless interconnect 556
structure for CMPs, in: Proceedings of the 15th annual international confer- 557
ence on Mobile computing and networking, in: MobiCom ’09, ACM, New York, 558
NY, USA, 2009, pp. 217–228, doi:10.1145/1614320.1614345. 559
[26] F. Gutierrez, S. Agarwal, K. Parrish, T. Rappaport, On-chip integrated antenna 560
structures in cmos for 60 ghz wpan systems, Sel. Areas Commun. IEEE J. 27 561
(8) (2009) 1367–1378, doi:10.1109/JSAC.2009.091007. 562
[27] D. Fouskakis, D. Draper, Stochastic optimization: a review, Int. Stat. Rev. 70 (3) 563
(2007) 315–349. 564
[28] F. Fazzino, M. Palesi, D. Patti, winoxim: Wireless Network-on-Chip simulator, 565
(https://code.google.com/p/winoxim/). 566

15
16
17
18
19
20
Pl
(2
ITRS 2012 update – rf and analog/mixed-signal technologies (rfams), 2012, (In-
ternational Technology Roadmap for Semiconductors).
B. Floyd, C.-M. Hung, K. O, Intra-chip wireless interconnect for clock distribu-
tion implemented with integrated antennas, receivers, and transmitters, Solid
State Circuits IEEE J. 37 (5) (2002) 543–552, doi:10.1109/4.997846.
J. Lin, H.-T. Wu, Y. Su, L. Gao, A. Sugavanam, J. Brewer, K. O, Communication
using antennas fabricated in silicon integrated circuits, Solid State Circuits IEEE
J. 42 (8) (2007) 1678–1687, doi:10.1109/JSSC.2007.900236.
X. Yu, S.P. Sah, Rashtian, H. Rashtian, S. Mirabbasi, P.P. Pande, D. Heo, A 1.2-
pj/bit 16-gb/s 60-ghz ook transmitter in 65-nm cmos for wireless network-on-
chip, Microw. Theory Tech. IEEE Trans. 62 (10) (2014) 2357–2369, doi:10.1109/
TMTT.2014.2347919.
D. Zhao, Y. Wang, Sd-mac: design and synthesis of a hardware-efficient
collision-free qos-aware mac protocol for wireless network-on-chip, Comput.
IEEE Trans. 57 (9) (2008) 1230–1245, doi:10.1109/TC.2008.86.
D. DiTomaso, A. Kodi, S. Kaya, D. Matolak, iwise: Inter-router wireless scal-
able express channels for network-on-chips (nocs) architecture, in: High Per-
formance Interconnects (HOTI), 2011 IEEE 19th Annual Symposium on, 2011,
pp. 11–18, doi:10.1109/HOTI.2011.12.
X. Yu, J. Baylon, P. Wettin, D. Heo, P.P. Pande, S. Mirabbasi, Architecture and
design of multi-channel millimeter-wave wireless network-on-chip, Des. Test
IEEE PP (99) (2014) 1–1, doi:10.1109/MDAT.2014.2322995.
U. Ogras, R. Marculescu, “It’s a small world after all”: Noc performance opti-
mization via long-range link insertion, Very Large Scale Integr (VLSI) Syst. IEEE
Trans. 14 (7) (2006) 693–706, doi:10.1109/TVLSI.2006.878263.
Y. Take, H. Matsutani, D. Sasaki, M. Koibuchi, T. Kuroda, H. Amano, 3D NoC
with inductive-coupling links for building-block SiPs, Comput. IEEE Trans. 63
(3) (2014) 748–763, doi:10.1109/TC.2012.249.
S. Abadal, E. Alarcón, A. Cabellos-Aparicio, M.C. Lemme, M. Nemirovsky,
Graphene-enabled wireless communication for massive multicore architec-
tures, Commun. Mag. IEEE 51 (11) (2013) 137–143, doi:10.1109/MCOM.2013.
6658665.
C. Balanis, Modern Antenna Handbook, Wiley, 2008.
S. Montusclat, F. Gianesello, D. Gloria, S. Tedjini, Silicon integrated antenna de-
velopments up to 80 ghz for millimeter wave wireless links, in: Wireless Tech-